
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date:  Tuesday 14 July 2020 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Virtual meeting 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Lucinda Wing (Chairman) Councillor Tom Wallis (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Mike Bishop Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Chris Heath Councillor Shaida Hussain 
Councillor Tony Mepham Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Perran Moon Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor Bryn Williams 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2020. 
 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


5. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

6. Digital Connectivity in Cherwell  (Pages 9 - 58)    
 
Steven Newman, Senior Economic Growth Officer at Cherwell District Council, and 
Craig Bower, Digital Programme Manager at Oxfordshire County Council, will attend 
to give an update on Digital Connectivity in Cherwell.  
 
A briefing note and appendices are attached for information.  
 
 

7. Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - Quarter 4 / March 
2020  (Pages 59 - 92)    
 
Report of Director of Finance and Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month. 

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 

1.1      To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report. 
 
 

8. Housing Strategy Progress Report  (Pages 93 - 112)    
 
Report of Assistant Director, Housing and Social Care Commissioning 
 
Purpose of report  
 
To report back on progress in implementing the Council’s Housing Strategy 2019-
2024 and to gain Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s input to the action plan for 
2020/21.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is requested to:  
 
1.1  Note and comment on the contents of this report and appendices in advance 

of the Strategy Action Plan 2020/21 being finalised. 
 
 

9. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20  (Pages 113 - 128)    
 
Report of Monitoring Officer (Interim)  
 
Purpose of report 



 
This report presents the draft Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report for 
2019/20.   

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider the draft Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual report 

2019/20 
  

1.2 To delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer (Interim), in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to finalise the areas 
highlighted in the report prior to its submission to Council. 

 
 

10. Work Programme 2020/2021  (Pages 129 - 134)    
 
Democratic and Elections Officers will give an update on progress regarding 
subjects raised at previous Committee meetings (appendix 1, attached).  
 
The Committee to consider the work programme (appendix 2, attached).  
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221953 / 01295 221591 prior to 
the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 
Please contact Emma Faulkner / Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221953 / 01295 221591  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 6 July 2020 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 30 January 2020 at 6.30 
pm. 
 
Present: Councillor Lucinda Wing (Chairman) 

 
 Councillor Mike Bishop 

Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Shaida Hussain 
Councillor Tony Mepham 
Councillor Perran Moon 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
 

 
Officers: Louise Tustian, Acting Assistant Director Performance and 

Transformation 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Acting Team Leader Insight Team 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 

 
44 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

45 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 December 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

46 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 30 January 2020 

  

1. Further to discussions and Member requested, visits to the Casepak 
Materials Recovery Facility and Castle Quay had been arranged.  
Members should contact the Democratic and Elections Team if they 
wanted to attend. 

 
2. The Chairman updated the Committee on the responses she had 

received to her scrutiny survey which had been sent to all Cherwell 
District Council Members.  Whilst the number of responses to date had 
been relatively low, a number of possible scrutiny review topics had 
been suggested: 

 
Council Tax 
Co2 emissions 
Sports provision 
Governance of council owned buildings 
Decriminalisation of parking 

 
The survey would be re-sent to encourage more responses. 
 
 

47 Business Plan 2020/21  
 
The Acting Assistant Director Performance and Transformation gave a 
presentation on the Business Plan 2020/21 explaining that each year the 
Council reviewed and updated its annual business plan, which set out the 
priorities and high-level objectives for the year ahead.  
 
The Committee was advised that there had been a thorough review of the 
business plan, resulting in four new priorities: Housing that meets your needs; 
Leading on environmental sustainability; An enterprising economy with strong 
and vibrant local centres; and, Healthy, resilient and engaged communities. 
The four priorities were supported by four new themes that would shape and 
influence the work of every service across the council: Customers; Healthy 
Places; Partnerships; and, Continuous Improvement. 
 
The Acting Assistant Director Performance and Transformation explained that 
the priorities built on the council’s track record in the areas and reflected the 
view of residents through the Annual Satisfaction Survey. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Acting Assistant Director 
Performance and Transformation explained that as this was the draft business 
plan, she would feed back comments from the committee to senior manager 
and lead officers for consideration and review when developing service plans. 
The service plans were currently in development and would shape the 
performance management framework for 2020-21 and inform a review of the 
Council’s Leadership Risk Register. Individual objectives for employees were 
set to ensure service plans were met and every member of staff could see 
how their work contributes to the delivery of that plan. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the draft Business Plan for 2020-21 be noted. 

 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 30 January 2020 

  

(2) That, having given due consideration to the draft business plan, no areas 
for further consideration by Executive be identified. 

 
 

48 Work Programme 2019/2020  
 
The Democratic and Elections Officers gave an update on the status of topics 
suggested for Scrutiny, and the indicative Committee work programme. 
 
Telephony Blackspots had previously been raised as a potential topic to 
pursue for scrutiny. The particular aspects a review could cover were 
discussed and the Committee agreed to set up a working group to research 
mobile phone coverage and what was being done to improve coverage in the 
Cherwell district.  The working group would also examine the rollout of   5G 
and coverage across the Cherwell district. The Working Group would report 
back to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
The Democratic and Elections Officers confirmed that there would be a visit to 
Casepak Materials on 24 February and, as advised the Chairman under the 
announcements, any Committee Member wishing to attend should contact the 
Democratic and Elections team to book a place. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members, as advised under her announcements, 
that a visit to Castle Quay was also being organised.  Information would be 
emailed to Members in due course.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, subject to the possible inclusion of a Cherwell Industrial Strategy 

update at the March 2020 meeting, the work programme be noted. 
 

(2) That a working group consisting of Councillors Phil Chapman and Bryn 
Williams be set up to investigate and research mobile phone blackspots 
and the rollout of 5G network in the Cherwell district and report back to 
the March meeting.  

 
 

49 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.44 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Subject: Digital Connectivity in Cherwell  

Director: Paul Feehily (Corporate Director of Place & Growth)  

Officer Responsible: Steven Newman (Senior Economic Growth Officer) 
 

Background 
and Reason for 
Briefing Note 

Members have requested further information on digital infrastructure and this Briefing 
Note provides background to the subject in advance of a presentation to be made to the 
meeting by the Digital Programme Director (Oxfordshire County Council). 

 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 At the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 30 January 2020, members raised concerns with 

mobile telephone reception in the district and were eager to encourage the provision of 5G (‘fifth 
generation’) infrastructure to support the future needs of residents and businesses. 
 

1.2 The Council has in recent years been actively involved in partnership to accelerate the provision of 
digital infrastructure in recognition of its importance in creating a great district in which to live, work, 
visit and invest.
[...]
e cost of connecting rural 
locations to dedicated high capacity fibre backhaul which harms the business case. 
 

16. Are there any plans to swap out areas that are served with aluminium cabling and 
change this to either fibre or copper?   
 
The reality is that Openreach are planning to switch off (fully decommission) the 
copper/aluminium network at some point this decade.  This switch-over can only happen 

Page 57



once there is a near full-fibre deployment which is the stated objective of the government 
(reflecting the Future Telecoms Infrastructure Review).  Note, we will have to see what 
Openreach does when there is an alternative full-fibre connection in place from the 
growing so called ‘Altnet Operators’.  There is no chance Openreach will swap out 
aluminium for copper. 
 

17. If not, are there any other plans to mitigate these problems in more isolated rural 
areas, microwave services perhaps? 
 
Microwave or satellite will remain an option for the very rural – say the last 0.5% of UK 
premises.  The current stated HMG objective (and that of our programme) is that full-fibre 
broadband will be deployed nearly everywhere by 2025. Our programme is driving this 
objective, delivering full-fibre connectivity every day, as well as lobbying the main 
operators to invest in Oxfordshire as described in the Oxfordshire Digital Infrastructure 
Strategy. 

Page 58



         Cherwell District Council  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

        14 July 2020 
 

Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance 
Monitoring Report – Quarter 4 / March 2020 

 
Report of Director of Finance and  

Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 
 

This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month. 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 

1.1      To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report. 
 
 
 

2.0 Introd
[...]
e 
 

 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
 

2019/20 Business Plan  
Monthly Performance Report  
 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Louise Tustian – Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 

Contact 
Information 

Tel: 01295 221786 
Louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk       
 

 Page 73

mailto:celia.prado-teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



High quality 
Waste and Recycling 

Improve  
leisure and 
community 

facilities

Increase 
tourism

Support the 
voluntary sector

Promote
inward investment 
& business growth

Protect our 
built heritage

Promote 
environmental 
sustainability 

Homelessness 
prevention

Deliver innovative and  
effective housing schemes

Respond to the 
welfare reform agenda

Support and safeguard
vulnerable people

Enhance community 
resilience

Increase employment 
at strategic sites

Clean and 
tidy streets

Promote
health and 
wellbeing

Reduce 
anti-social 
behaviour

Organisational Plan

Support 
Community Safety

Cherwell
“A great place to live, 
work, visit & invest”

“District of 
Opportunity 

& Growth”

“Thriving 
Communities
& Wellbeing”

“Clean, Green 
and Safe”

Cherwell District Council Business Plan 2019-20

Deliver the 
Local Plan

Deliver 
affordable 

housing

Develop our 
Town Centres 

Deliver the 
Growth Deal

Protect our natural 
environment

Reduce 
environmental crime

Promote Healthy 
Place Shaping

Develop a 
Cherwell 
Industrial 
Strategy

Operational Excellence

▪ Rigorous Financial Management
▪ Efficient and Effective Governance
▪ Commercial and Procurement excellence
▪ Continuous Improvement

Customer Focus

▪ Excellent Customer Services
▪ Efficient and Effective Services
▪ Accessible services – Enabled through digitisation
▪ Consultation and Customer Insight

Best  Council to work for

▪ Employer of choice
▪ Employee Engagement and Wellbeing
▪ Culture of Learning and Development
▪ Sustainable
[...]
ng work and will seek to engage with 
homebuilders to produce a Q4 return as soon as 
possible.  The approach to housing monitoring 
and site visits will be kept under review having 
regard to public health advice.
 

4.60 

The 2019 Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) reports a 
dip below 5 years (to 4.6 years). However, housing 
delivery in 2018/19 was high (1489 homes) and the 
Government has provided the Oxfordshire 
authorities with a 3 year flexibility while the 
Oxfordshire Plan is produced. In view of the current 
national situation, there will be a need to review 
projections for future housing delivery.  
Government advice on meeting current national 
targets may be required in due course.  Officers will 
seek to engage with the development industry to 
understand the position of homebuilders and to 
inform economic recovery measures.

P
age 92



 

 

Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

14 July 2020 
 

Housing Strategy Progress Report 

 

Report of Assistant Director, Housing and Social Care Commissioning 
 

This report is public 

 
Purpose of report  
 
To report back on progress in implementing the Council’s Housing Strategy 2019-2024 
and to gain Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s input to the action plan for 2020/21.  
 

1.0 Recommendations 

 
The Committee is requested to:  
 
1.1  Note and comment on the contents of this report and appendices in advance of the 

Strategy Action Plan 2020/21 being finalised. 
 
              

2.0 Introduction 
                

2.1 ‘Housing that meets your needs’ is a corporate business plan priority for Cherwell 
District Council (CDC), particularly as good quality housing also has a positive 
impact on residents’ health and wellbeing, the development of sustainable 
communities, community resilience and economic growth. The Housing Strategy 
2019-24 is an important document setting out the council’s housing ambitions and 
priorities over the 5-year period.  
 

2.2 While a Housing St
[...]
ns Team, 

Housing Strategy and 

Development Team

Mar-21 Review in summer 2020 with further work undertaken on delivering a revised strategy for consultation 

by January 2021. The revision of the strategy will now be heavily informed by the impact of the 

pandemic on Cherwell communities including the expected rise in family homelessness and the unique 

opportunity we have to rehouse 40 single homeless people accommodated May- July 2020 as a result 

of the Government's directive to 'bring everyone in'.

3.5 Undertake a health check of the 

Council's Allocations Scheme and 

produce an update.  

Undertake a health check of the Council's 

Allocations Scheme and produce an 

updated Scheme in consultation with 

Registered Providers.  

Housing Options Team,

Housing Strategy & 

Development Team. Mar-21

Allocations scheme review to include discussions with RP so that any new policies are aligned with 

current requirements and RP processes. The Nominations Agreement will also need some 

consideration. 

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

14 July 2020 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20 

 
Report of Monitoring Officer (Interim)  

 
 

This report is public 
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
This report presents the draft Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report for 
2019/20.   

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider the draft Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual report 2019/20 

  
1.2 To delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer (Interim), in consultation with the 

Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to finalise the areas highlighted 
in the report prior to its submission to Council. 

 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The draft of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual report 2019/20 is 
submitted to the Committee for consideration before its submission to Council. 
 
 

3.0 Report Details 

[...]

Lead Councillor 
 

None 
 
 
 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2019/20. 
 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Lesley Farrell/Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections 
Officers 

Contact 
Information 

Tel: 01295 221591 / 01295 221953 

Email – lesley.farrell@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
emma.faulkner@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

 

Page 115

mailto:lesley.farrell@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:emma.faulkner@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20 

1 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
    
 
 
 

  
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny  
Annual Report  

2019/20 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

March 2020 

Page 117



Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20 

2 

 

Foreword  
 

 
This annual report for overview and scrutiny at Cherwell District Council outlines the 
work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 2019/20.   
 
[To be completed] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Lucinda Wing 
Chairman, Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
2019/20 
 

 

 

Page 118



Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20 

3 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 

Councillor Lucinda Wing (Ch) Councillor Tom Wallis (V-Ch) 
Councillor Mike Bishop  Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Shaida Hussain Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Tony Mepham  Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Perran Moon Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Douglas Webb – from December 
2019 

Councillor Bryn Williams 

Councillor Sandra Rhodes – May to 
December 2019 

 

 
Substitutes 
 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Nathan Bignell 
 
Guests in attendance 
 
Lead members: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Dan Sames – Lead Member for Clean and Green 
Councillor Andrew McHugh – Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 
 
External guests: 
 
Eric Owens, Assistant Director Growth and Place, Oxfordshire County Council 
Bev Hindle. Oxfordshire Growth Board 
 
Officers: 
 
Graeme Kane, Chief Operating Officer 
Ed Potter, Assistant Director: Environmental Services 
Adele Taylor, Interim Executive Director: Finance and Governance & Section 151 
Officer 
Hedd Vaughan Evans, Assistant Director Performance and Transformation (left in 
December 2019) 
Chris Hipkiss, Property and Investment Consultant 
Louise Tustian, Acting Assistant Director Performance and Transformation (from 
December 2019) 
Paul Almond, Street Scene and Landscape Manager 
Trevor Dixon, Environmental Protection and Licensing Manager 
Jim Guest, Environmental Protection Officer 
Nicola Riley, Assistant Director: Communities 
Richard Webb, Assistant Director: Regulatory Services and Community Safety 
Simon Furlong, Corporate Director – Communities 

Page 119



Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20 

4 

 

Robert Jolly, Assistant Director Growth and Economy 
Kevin Larner, Healthy Communities Manager 
Natasha Clark – Governance and Elections Manager 
Emma Faulkner – Democratic and Elections Officer 
Lesley Farrell – Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

 
Scrutiny Topics 2019/20 – Links to Corporate Priorities 
 

Scrutiny at Cherwell and Work Programme 
Planning 

Covers all priorities 

Car Parking Task and Finish Group Covers all priorities 

Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance 
Monitoring Report 

Covers all priorities 

Show and Tell – Wellbeing Directorate Thriving Communities & Wellbeing 

Banbury Public Spaces Protection Order Covers all priorities 

Waste and Recycling Clean, Green and Safe 

Grass Verges and Green Spaces Clean, Green and Safe 

Air Quality Update Clean, Green, and Safe 

Statutory Guidance on Overview and 
Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities 

Covers all priorities 

Castle Quay Update District of Opportunity and Growth 

Oxfordshire Growth Board District of Opportunity and Growth 

Veterans, Armed Forces Covenant and 
Remembrance 

Thriving Communities and Wellbeing 

Oxfordshire Safeguarding Children 
Board/Oxfordshire Adult Board Section 11
[...]
for consultation, 
which took place at the beginning of 2020. Officers are reviewing consultation 
responses and it is anticipated the Strategy will be submitted to Executive for 
adoption in June 2020.  
 
Performance Monitoring 
 
Each quarter the Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviewed the Council’s 
performance as measured through the Performance Management Framework.  
 
In July 2019 the Assistant Director; Performance and Transformation and the 
Assistant Director Finance and Governance gave a presentation which summarised 
the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring position at the end of the 
municipal year 2018-2019.  
 
The Committee had suggested that the green waste target should be a percentage 
recycled and not amount collected, as this was not under the Council’s control and 
would vary each year.  The comments were raised with the Assistant Director 
Environmental Services. 
 
[Section to be updated post July 2020 meeting, as March 2020 performance due to 
be discussed]. 
 
‘Show and Tell’ – Wellbeing Directorate 
 
The purpose of the ‘Show and Tell’ items is to enable the Committee to get a deeper 
understanding and awareness of a directorate or service area, to enable 
consideration as to whether any aspect should be added to the topic list for possible 
scrutiny review.  
 
The Assistant Director Wellbeing attended the meeting of the Committee on 3 
September and gave a presentation which provided an overview of the Wellbeing 

Page 121



Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20 

6 

 

team and the activities covered. This included an update on the Cherwell Lottery 
which had been launched in July 2019.  
 
The Assistant Director Wellbeing also gave an overview of Intergenerational practice 
and projects delivered by Cherwell District Council.  The Committee congratulated 
the team on the work undertaken on this project. 
 
Banbury Public Spaces Protection Order. 
 
The Banbury Public Spaces Protection Order had been put in place
[...]
tact Officer 

 

Management Companies Managing 
New Housing Developments 
 

Query raised by the Committee about the 
use of management companies rather 
that town/parish councils taking on 
responsibility for green spaces. 
Presentation to be scheduled to advise 
the Committee of the council’s policy   
 

Ed Potter – Assistant Director Environmental 
Services / Paul Almond, Street Scene and 
Landscape Manager 
 

Executive and Scrutiny Protocol 
 
 
 

To consider a protocol for Executive and 
Scrutiny to define the relationship 
between the two 
 

Natasha Clark – Governance and Elections 
Manager 

 
Remaining Meeting Dates 2020/21 (All Tuesday, 6.30pm unless indicated) 
1 September 2020; 13 October 2020; 1 December 2020; 12 January 2021; 16 March 2021 
 
Work Programme Items: 
Members are reminded of the five roles of scrutiny when considering items for the work programme: 

 Performance Monitoring 

 Policy Development 

 Policy Review 

 Holding the Executive to Account 

 External Scrutiny 
 
With the exception of the monthly work programme update and Annual Report, each scheduled item on the work programme 
identifies the scrutiny role it reflects. 

P
age 133



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Digital Connectivity in Cherwell
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	7 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - Quarter 4 / March 2020
	Appendix 1 CDC Business Plan 2019-20
	Appendix 2 Performance March 2020
	01 Cover
	Appendix 2a cover
	June Appendix 1-3
	Appendix 1 June 18
	June18 cover
	Appendix 1 Performance Cover Sheet May





	02 March PM
	03 March KPIs


	8 Housing Strategy Progress Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019-20
	Annexe - Topics 19-20

	10 Work Programme 2020/2021
	Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held as a 
Virtual meeting, on 14 July 2020 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: Councillor Lucinda Wing (Chairman) 

Councillor Tom Wallis (Vice-Chairman) 
 Councillor Mike Bishop 

Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Shaida Hussain 
Councillor Tony Mepham 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Perran Moon 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Ian Corkin - Lead Member for Customers and 
Transformation 
Councillor Barry Wood – Leader of the Council 
 

 
Officers: Gillian Douglas, Assistant Director: Social Care Commissioning 

and Housing 
Louise Tustian, Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader 
Steven Newman, Senior Economic Growth Officer 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 

 
 

1 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 January 2020 were 
confirmed as a correct record, to be signed by the Chairman in due course.  
 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman welcomed Members and officers to the first virtual meeting of 
the Committee, and reminded all attendees of the virtual meeting etiquette.  
 

4 Urgent Business  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 July 2020 

  

 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

5 Digital Connectivity in Cherwell  
 
The Chairman welcomed Steven Newman, Senior Economic Growth Officer 
at Cherwell District Council, and Craig Bower, Digital Programme Manager at 
Oxfordshire County Council, to the meeting to give an update on Digital 
Connectivity in Cherwell. 
 
The Digital Programme Manager explained that superfast coverage, defined 
as speeds above 30 megabits per second, across Cherwell had increased 
from 66% in 2013 to 98% in 2020.  
 
With regard to future plans, universal coverage of full fibre fixed broadband 
was targeted for 2033, with near full availability of 5G for mobile connectivity 
by 2033. Recent central Government announcements had suggested that the 
full fibre target could be brought forward to 2025.  
 
The Digital Programme Manager clarified that the rollout of the 5G network 
was critically dependent on the fibre network, it was not a case of one being 
developed over the other.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Digital Programme 
Manager confirmed that it would be possible to reverse engineer the superfast 
coverage map to show the 2% of the district that was not yet connected.  
 
The Committee commented that there was a clear link between the future 
rollout of fixed fibre and its importance to the Cherwell Industrial Strategy. 
They requested that a further update regarding digital connectivity and the 
Industrial Strategy be arranged for approximately 6 months.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the presentation be noted 
 
 

6 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - Quarter 4 / 
March 2020  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Finance and the 
Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes that detailed the Council’s 
Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring as at the end of Quarter 4, March 
2020.  
 
The Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes explained that the Covid-19 
pandemic and lockdown had impacted on the end of year position for some 
indicators.  
 
With regards to the risk register, the Head of Insight and Corporate 
Programmes advised the Committee that in light of the pandemic an 
additional risk had been added, relating to business continuity.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 July 2020 

  

 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Head of Insight and 
Corporate Programmes advised that she would liaise with relevant officers 
and provide responses with regards to the long term plan for business rates; 
the implications in relation to rental income for Castle Quay; and whether or 
not the Council would be required to contribute towards costs for a Covid-19 
vaccine. 
 
The Committee congratulated the homelessness team for their work to date 
on housing homeless and rough sleepers during the pandemic.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring report be 

noted  
 
 

7 Housing Strategy Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director – Housing and 
Social Care Commissioning that provided an update on the implementation of 
the Council’s Housing Strategy. 
 
The Committee had considered the Housing Strategy at draft stage, and had 
requested an update be provided to them after 12 months.  
 
With regard to the current situation concerning homeless residents, the 
Assistant Director – Housing and Social Care Commissioning advised the 
Committee that 66 people had been housed during the pandemic, and of 
those 30 still required assistance. A number of local hotels had been used as 
temporary accommodation, and Councillor John Donaldson as Lead Member 
for Housing had written to each establishment to thank them for their 
assistance.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Assistant Director – 
Housing and Social Care Commissioning advised that approximately 
£180,000 had been spent on emergency accommodation.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
 

8 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20  
 
The Committee considered the draft Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Annual Report for 2019/20.  
 
The report summarised the work that had been completed by the Committee 
over the year, as well as detailing the officers and external guests who had 
attended meetings.  
 
Resolved 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 July 2020 

  

 
(1) That the draft Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2019/20 

be approved 
 
(2) That authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer (Interim), in 

consultation with the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
to finalise the areas highlighted in the report, prior to its consideration by 
Council 

 
 

9 Work Programme 2020/2021  
 
The Democratic and Elections Officers gave an update on the status of topics 
suggested for Scrutiny, and the indicative Committee work programme.  
 
Following the presentation given earlier in the meeting relating to digital 
connectivity, the Committee requested that an update on the Cherwell 
Industrial Strategy be scheduled for October 2020. 
 
The Committee also requested that an update be given regarding the 
council’s response to the coronavirus pandemic, covering a review of 
Emergency Planning, what went well and what would be done differently and 
the economic impact on the district.  
 
In response to a query raised relating to the possible sale of animal fur at 
council run markets, the Chairman of the Committee agreed to gather some 
additional information to enable a more detailed discussion at the September 
2020 meeting. 
 
Following a report in December 2019 to full Council regarding changes to the 
Constitution, it was suggested that a Constitutional Working Group be 
established to consider any proposed changes to the constitution prior to 
reports being submitted to full Council. In response to the request, the 
Governance and Elections Manager advised that she would advise the interim 
Monitoring Officer of the suggestion, and added that recruitment was currently 
underway for a permanent Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer who would be able to review the suggestion.  
   
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme be noted 
 

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


